

No. 18-247

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, DEFENDERS OF
WILDLIFE, AND CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

**BRIEF OF NINE MEMBERS OF THE U.S.
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GRANT D. FAIRBAIRN*
LORA M. FRIEDEMANN
NIKOLA L. DATZOV
HALEY L. WALLER PITTS
BENJAMIN R. TOZER
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 492-7000
gfairbairn@fredlaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Section 102’s Unprecedented Scope Undermines the Separation of Powers and Checks and Balances Established by the Constitution.....	5
A. <i>Section 102 Delegates an Unprecedented Scope of Authority to the Secretary to Waive Any Federal, State, or Tribal Law</i>	6
B. <i>The Waiver Provisions in Section 102 Are Atypical.....</i>	8
C. <i>Insulating the Secretary’s Unfettered Discretion from Judicial Review Poses a Danger of Abuse.....</i>	10
II. Section 102(c) Fails to Provide an “Intelligible Principle” for the Secretary to Wield Such an Immense Delegation of Authority.....	13

III. As the Only Appellate Court with Authority to Review, the Court Should Address These Important Constitutional Questions.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayne Blvd. Camps Pres. Ass'n v. Julich</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 628 (E.D. La. 2001)	9
<i>In re Border Infrastructure Envtl. Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (S.D. Cal. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	7, 8
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	5
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	13
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	3

<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	15
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

Statutes

Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Terror, and Tsunami Relief, 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231.....	3
---	---

Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 94 Stat. 2767, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675	16, 17
--	--------

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 § 102	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-288, 88 Stat. 143 (May 22, 1974)	9
--	---

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. H459	6
---------------------------	---

151 Cong. Rec. H554	7
---------------------------	---

<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (James Madison)	11
--	----

<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	19
